probable potential sales with purchases by each foreign currency. The Group and the Company do not apply any financial
means allowing to hedge foreign currency risks, because these risks can be considered as insignificant.

The foreign currency risk at the Group and the Company is not large, taking into consideration that most monetary assets and
obligations are indicated by each separate company‘s functional currency or euro. In Lithuania and in Latvia the Euro is
pegged to Litas and Lat accordingly, therefore, there are no fluctuations between these currencies.

AB INVALDA, company code 121304349, Šeimyniškių Str. 1A, Vilnius, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND PARENT COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010
(all amounts are in LTL thousand unless otherwise stated)

85

28 Financial assets and liabilities and risk management (cont’d)

Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities).

 Group Company

Increase/decrease
in forex rate Effect on profit before tax

2010
PLN/LTL +10 % (56) -
USD/LTL +10 % (14,494) (14,467)
SEK/LTL +10 % (21) -

PLN/LTL -10 % 56 -
USD/LTL -10 % 13,879 13,852
SEK/LTL -10 % 21 -

2009
PLN/LTL +10 % (27) -
USD/LTL +10 % (11,743) (11,715)

PLN/LTL -10 % 27 -
USD/LTL -10 % 11,421 11,393

Fair value of financial instruments

The Group’s and the Company’s principal financial instruments not carried at fair value are trade and other receivables,
trade and other payables, non-current and current borrowings.

Fair value is defined as the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged between knowledgeable willing parties in an
arm's length transaction, other than in forced or liquidation sale. Fair values are obtained from quoted market prices,
discounted cash flow models and option pricing models as appropriate.

The carrying amount of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and the Company as at 31 December 2010